MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

AR THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

TWELFTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION COMMENCING JANUARY 4, 1832.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSȚA:
1. BERRY & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1832.

quantity to be estimated according to the survey thereof; and in case any logs, or timber, should pass without such survey, then said logs, or timber, shall be surveyed by some person mutually to be agreed upon, by said Brackett and the owner, or owners, of such logs or timber; -and the said Brackett shall at all times, for the term of ten years shall keep said from the passing of this Act, keep said slip in good repair, and shall be liable to pay to each person the damage he may sustain, in consequence of said slip's not being in good and sufficient repair; - Provided, the said Brackett be notified, and the same is not put in good and sufficient repair without unnecessary delay; such damage to be recovered in a Court of competent jurisdiction.

Said Brackett slip in repair for the term of ten years, &c.

Proviso.

. 8се.

Be it further enacted, That if any person, or Penalty for in persons, shall wilfully or maliciously injure, or destroy said juring said slip, slip, or gates belonging to the same, he, or they, shall pay triple damages for such trespass, to be recovered in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

Said Brackett authorized to sell the logs of those who re-

&c. or &c.

Be it further enacted, That, if any owner, or owners of any logs, or timber, shall refuse to pay toll, said Brackett may retain and sell at Public Auction, so many of said logs as may be necessary to pay the toll and charges those who refuse to pay toll, thereon, after detaining said logs ten days, and posting up notice thereof in two, or more public places in the town of Denmark, six days before the sale; -- or, said Brackett may recover said toll, of the owner of the logs, by an action of debt, in any Court of competent jurisdiction: Provided always-That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

Proviso.